### नामांकन प्रकोष्ठ ADMISSION CELL





## झारखण्ड केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND

(भारतीय संसद के अधिनियम 2009 द्वारा स्थापित) (Established by an Act of Parliament of India in 2009) Homepage: http://www.cuj.ac.in

No. CUJ/ADM.CELL/2023/211

Date: 13-10-2023

#### **NOTICE**

# INTEGRATED UG-PG ADMISSION 2023-24:- MOP-UP ADMISSION ROUND

Considering recommendation suggested by the UGC in its letter D.O. No. 22-8/2023 (CU) dated October 04, 2023, the University has decided to hold a Mop –up Admission Round for admitting the candidates against vacant seats (for those category and programme where wait list candidates are not available) in **Integrated (UG-PG) programs** only.

- 1. The University will display the list of dynamic vacant seats on university website for which Mop-up Admission Round will be held as per the schedule.
- Interested candidates should register themselves through registration link available on university website. The registration link (<a href="https://cujadm.samarth.edu.in/">https://cujadm.samarth.edu.in/</a>) will be available from 13<sup>th</sup> October 2023 (6.30 pm) to 18<sup>th</sup> October 2023 (11.55PM).
- 3. While registering, the candidates must ensure their documents are updated and valid.
- 4. Students who appeared in CUET (UG)-2023 may register themselves for Mop-up Admission Round as per program specific eligibility to prepare the merit list.
- 5. In case, seats still remain vacant even after exhausting the list of applicants who appeared in CUET, the University may admit candidates on the basis of marks obtained in the qualifying examination (10+2 or Equivalent). Hence, candidates who are interested to take admission against vacant seats and not appear CUET (UG) -2023 can also registered themselves for Mop-up Admission Round
- 6. The details of the registration fee is as following:
  - "Non-refundable registration/counseling fee of Rs. 800.00 (for UR/OBC/EWS candidates), Rs. 400.00 (for SC/ST candidates) and Rs. 200.00 (for DAP (PWD)/female candidates of all categories)."
- 7. The candidates belonging to the reserve category, certificate of the reserved category must be issued from the relevant office.
- 8. After seat allotment candidates are required to submit requisite admission fee through online mode (debit card/visa card/credit card/net-banking).
- 9. No admission will be done on Supernumerary seats.
- 10. Student who is already admitted in any of their preferred program of this University for the academic session 2023-24 cannot participate in Mop-up Admission Round.

### झारखण्ड केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय Central University of Jharkhand

**11.** In the case of non-availability of the eligible applicants, the reserved seats may be interchanged between the SC/ST.

12.

#### Schedule for Mop- up Admission Round

Registration Link available	13 <sup>th</sup> October 2023 (5.30 pm) to 18 <sup>th</sup> October
	2023 (11.55PM)
Display of dynamic vacant seats	13 <sup>th</sup> October 2023 after 5.30 PM
Display of Registered Candidates list	20 <sup>th</sup> October 2023.
Offline document verification/counseling	26 <sup>th</sup> October 2023.
of register candidates	
Allotment of seats and submission of fee	27 <sup>th</sup> October 2023 onwards.
by seat allotted candidates	
Closer of Mop-up Admission Round	30 <sup>th</sup> October, 2023.
Submission of original documents by	2 <sup>nd</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> November 2023.
admitted candidates	

- 13. Before reporting for offline admission, the candidates are advised to make sure that:
  - i. She / he fulfills the eligibility conditions for the admission as notified by the University.
  - ii. Have appeared in the CUET (UG)-2023 or have passed qualifying examinations (10+2 or Equivalent).
  - iii. In case of any inadvertent mistake in the process of admission which may be detected at any stage even after the admission, the University reserves the right to modify / withdraw / cancel admission of the candidates.

Candidates are advised to visit the website for process and updates related to the admissions.

Helpline Number- 9304953735/9304953725 (Timing 10.00 AM to 4.00 PM)

Helpdesk email-admissionhelpdesk@cuj.ac.in

This issue with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Chairman

अध्यक्ष, Admission Cell CHAIRMAN, ADMISSION CELL झारखण्ड केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND